The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that

employer contributions will be made on the basis of the current funding policy ($15,000
per year). Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members through June 30, 2035. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to periods of projected benefit payments through this date, and
a 20-year municipal bond rate was used for the period thereafter to determine the total
pension liability. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5% for
20 years and 3.8% thereafter. This is equivalent to using a uniform discount rate of
approximately 4.39% per annum. The source for the municipal bond rate at the valuation
date is data from Bonds Online Group, Inc. with market data provided by Reuters,
Interactive Data and Market Axess.

 The actuaries also provide a sensitivity analysis to outline 1% increase/decrease to the
current discount rate. These changes in the discount rate would provide the following net
pension liabilities:

1% Decrease
(3.39%)

Current Rate
(4.39%)

1% Increase
(5.39%)

Net Pension Liability $ 1,046,883 $ 725,985 $ 481,358

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability. The following table outlines the changes in
the total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position, and net position, along with
components of the pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2015.

Increase/(Decrease)
Total

Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

Pension
Expense

Balances, June 30, 2014 2,128,956$ 1,472,928$   656,028$

Changes for the Year:
Interest expense 90,061 90,061 90,061$
Experience loss (gains) (117,035) (117,035) (117,035)
Changes of assumptions 105,860 105,860 105,860
Employer contributions 10,000 (10,000)
Net investment income (1,461) 1,461

Expected return on plan investments (70,542)
Current expense of asset gain/loss 21,017

Benefits paid (116,917) (116,527) (390)
Plan administrative expenses 0
Other changes 0

Net changes (38,031) (107,988) 69,957 29,361$

Balances, June 30, 2015 2,090,925$ 1,364,940$   725,985$

Pension Expense Deferred Outflows/Inflows. For the year ended June 30, 2015, the recognized
pension expense will be $29,361.

CITY OF WINCHESTER, KENTUCKY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2015

75

NOTE 12 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

A – POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S PENSION FUND (CONTINUED)
At June 30, 2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources related to the Winchester Policemen’s and Firemen’s Pension Fund from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Remaining
Amortization Period

Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on
investments $ 36,682 -0- 3 years
Net difference between projected
and actual earnings on
investments 57,607 -0- 4 years
  Total $ 94,289

Actual investment earnings above (or below) projected earnings are amortized over 5 years.